and / or any of its Subsidiaries (partly or fully) and / or jointly along with strategic 
investors / financial investors, , in one or more tranches as the Board of Directors as 
in their absolute discretion deem fit, for an amount not exceeding Euro 4,500,000 
(four million five hundred thousand Euros Only) (Approx. Rupees 42 crores) over 
and above the permissible limits under Section 186(2) of the Companies Act, 
2013 (presently being 60 percent of the Company’s paid up capital, free reserves 
and securities premium account or one hundred percent of the Company’s free